DocuSign Envelope ID: 64816241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT
BETWEEN MILWAUKEE COUNTY AND CSDA DESIGN GROUP
FULLY EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES ON MARCH 11, 2010

WHEREAS, the parties, Milwaukee County and CSDA Design Group (“CSDA™) (formerly
Corlett, Skaer, & DeVoto Architects) executed a Professional Service Contract (“Contract™) on
March 11, 2010, for the delivery of professional services to implement the Airport Area Noise
Management Program (“NMP”) for a 24-month term ending March 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Milwaukee County (the “County”) and CSDA executed Amendment No. 1 on
April 2, 2012, executed Amendment 2 on March 18, 2013 and executed Amendment 3 on March 31,
2014; and

WHEREAS, the NMP requires the delivery of ongoing professional services by CSDA to
complete implementation of the County’s Noise Management Program which includes the sound

insulation of approximately 700 homes; and

WHEREAS, it is the County’s goal to achieve a ratio of professional services costs to
construction costs of 35/65 and to close the Noise Management Program in accordance with Federal
Aviation Regulations during the four-month amended term of Amendment No. 4; and

WHEREAS, CSDA shall complete the implementation of this program out of the local
program office under the direction of General Mitchell Intemational Airport using the NMP Policies
and Procedures Manual (as may be amended from time to time) for a term of four (4) months
beginning April 1, 2015 through July 31, 2015;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

1. Compensation to CSDA (including subconsultants) for services performed under Amend-

ment No. 4 shall not exceed unless agreed to by the County in writing.

a) Compensation for work performed by full-time Noise Management Program office
staff (Krishna Mclver, Terry Nitka, Tiffany Martens, Veronica Hawkins, and Lynn
Calicchio) shall be a fixed lump sum fee of $312,858 (three hundred twelve thousand
eight hundred fifty-eight dollars) regardless of the actual number of hours incurred
and shall be billed in equal monthly amounts over the term of this amendment.

b) Compensation for all work performed by CSDA and subconsultant staff other than
those listed above shall be at the County-approved hourly rate listed on the “Direct
Salary Rate/Hour” form for all hours worked be a not-to-exceed amount of $1,017,461

(one million seventeen thousand four hundred sixty-one dollars).

2. CSDA’s (including subconsultants) allowable reimbursable expenses for Amendment No. 4
shall not exceed $324,640 (three hundred twenty-four thousand six hundred forty dollars)
unless agreed to by the County in writing.

3. The total amount of Amendment No. 4 including CSDA’s services and CSDA’s allow-able
reimbursable expenses shall not exceed $1,654,960 (one million six hundred fifty-four
thousand nine hundred sixty dollars) unless agreed to by the County in writing,

4 The services provided as part of this Amendment No. 4 are based on the *“Not-To-Exceed”
Sum established in Para. 3 above using approved Individual “Direct Salary Rates/Hour” and
Reimbursable Expenses as provided in this Amendment. Reimbursable expenses are limited
to those expenses not included in the CSDA’s and/or subconsultants’ “Overhead Factor.”
Compensation (applicable to both CSDA and subconsultants) for services shall be based on
the following terms and conditions:

a) Direct Salary Rates/Hour shall be reported by CSDA (and subconsultants) and
approved by the County using Form B-1 attached hereto. On Form B-1, list staff by
name, including clerical staff, who will be assigned to the Project. Indicate for each
position a status of salaried or hourly, Overhead rate (Overhead Factor less profit)
contained within the Overhead Factor submitted by CSDA and each subconsultant

2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASE9FDBCC3E

b)

)

d)

e

T

shall be Federal Acquisition Regulation (48 CFR 1-31) audit certified. Provide a copy
of the most recent auditor’s report for each rate.

If CSDA or subconsultant does not possess a FAR audit certified rate, then each shall
submit (Attachment B-2 of 2) their proposed rate, for the fiscal year, with
identification of the accounting method used and certification that the proposed rate
contains only those indirect costs proper and appropriate for the type of professional
services sought by this Agreement. It is understood and agreed that no direct charge
will be made for labor or expenses included in the overhead factor.

The “Overhead Factor” and the “Principal’s Flat Rate” shall include but are not
limited to reimbursement for the following:

- Social Security - Office Utilities
- Vacation, Holiday & Sick Pay - General Office Expenses
- Pension & Personal Insurance Plans - Dues & Subscriptions
- Local Telephone & Fax Service - Profit
- Insurance - Registration Fees
- Postage & Shipping (see “C-2") - Legal & Accounting Expenses
- Taxes - Auto Expenses, Parking
- Office & Drafting Supplies - Travel costs to locations within a
100-mile radius of Milwaukee
- Repairs & Maintenance - General Advertising
- Meals - Selling Expense
- Use of CAD Equipment and System - Office Rental
(Including drawing plots) - Miscellaneous Overhead

The fee presented in this amendment was calculated using a reduced number of
annual billing hours such that overhead for vacation, holiday, and sick pay is not
incurred other than in the Overhead Factor as described above.

For personnel changes or permanent classification changes during the term of this
Agreement, CSDA shall submit a new Form B-1 prior to adding or deleting staff used
or before making permanent classification changes for approval to the Airport Noise
Program Manager.

When personnel are added or classifications are changed, the new “Direct Salary
Rate/Hour” shall not increase more than 5% (five percent) above the Rate previously
listed for the specific classification being replaced. Annual rate increases are accepted

3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64816241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

g

h)

i)

once each year in January, the new “Direct Salary Rate/Hour” will not increase more

than 10% (ten percent) above the Rate previously approved for the specific

classification.

The compensation payable to CSDA (including subconsultants and reimbursable

expenses) shall have the goal of a maximum ratio of a proportion of 35% professional

services compared to 65% construction costs.

The budget established for the implementation of Amendment No. 4 shall be

considered absolute. CSDA shall advise the County in writing;

1)  If directives or actions of the County increase the scope of services or cost of
the program are considered by CSDA to constitute Additional Services under
this Amendment No. 4.

2) Ifthe average monthly ratio of consultant billings to construction costs exceed a
35% (thirty-five percent) professional services to 65% (sixty-five percent)
construction costs ratio.

With respect to the day-to-day management and administration of this Contract, all

communications by CSDA (including CSDA sub consultants) with Milwaukee

County and General Mitchell Intemnational Airport shall be made directly to the

following Airport Staff:

1) Communication to David Shikhman, Managing Engineer-Field Operations for
all technical, construction, DBE issues, and for review of contractor invoices
and signing of contractor payment certificates.

2) Communication to Kim Berry, Airport Noise Program Manager, for overall
program administration and program reporting.

3) Communication to the Airport Director for signing of construction contract and
approval of consultant billings.

i The parties recognize and agree that the funds identified in this Amendment No. 4 may not,
for various reasons, including but not limited to varying or low participation rates, be
expended or disbursed and that nothing contained in this Amendment No. 4 or in the
Agreement or in any other amendment thereto shall compel such expenditure or disbursement.



DocuSign Envelope [D: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FAQESFDBCC3E

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract on the day, month and year first above
written.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY CSDA DESIGN GROUP
7.21-0.0\ 8"—*\ //&9/::’ Ranadal| p. DeNoto
Interim Airport Pector Date Print Name
m 8. C@?W i/ 28/15
Above Signature Witnessed by Signature and Date
Delnn Principal
Title
142235744
Reviewed by County's Risk Manager: Taxpayer ID No.
oy
@iﬁ A 2/11/ 2015
(_ i) e Above Signature Witnessed by:
By Risk Manager Date
Approved with regards to Milwaukee IF PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION
County Ordinance Chapter 42: IMPRINT CORPORATE SEAL
DocuSigned by: !
Kick Moms 2/3/2015 A
S ADACHADATIES0 = Dceulignad by
Community Business Development Partners Date Eﬁ%ﬂm‘!‘_/ .
——FIIHARTINORATE,
Scott B. Manske Date
Comptroller
Approved as to Executi

% (1505
By Assistant ?hmraxion Coun7/ Date Chris Abele, County Executive Date

Approved as to Wis. Stats. §59.42

Corporation Counsel Date

H \Prratd Noo= Almeees Nese Mespees Fregram (NMP) CS0A Amcsdnesn CSDA Conoast Anendmest 4 TS0, Asenders No 4 decx.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

T T ¥ s T 1L &1

o] FTrl b —— 3 re! s

EEEEE
[ EI0A Arebsin
T .

|
|
|
i
H
i

1] o s Ll 1] L 3

[Tom Koy 3 B 3 b L) 8 1]
4 3 L} 3 € ¥ L (]

# 3 L 3 9 ] 8 1)

o-ai Weryg § 1] L ) L] 3 L4 1]
L] 3 o s [ L] L] ]

Ll * L * L 3 L 3

[Tormy tiosa L 1] o 3 9 s ? 3
9 L £l L s L 3

L] L] L] [} 4 9 1]

L/ L] s o o 3

[]

ame w-
CEETTY ST

[ — ] | r=m ] ) e ) 1 ) 1) ¥ N | ¥
m L 30 1 k)
= L} L] 3 [] Y [} 5.& [] = —— ]
s + =&
— e e e ] CEE I e Py w
Wown Mags 4 1 L o s P
s { — OV MU L3008 £ OO, oo . BN | ——
e el ¥ )l N.“MI : = ] - e
M= | TR : i { et 1 | ) e s o>
e ——— (] =YD s 00 SRR | M { e ] -
" TS § Ferad L, | I 3 % 3 SR | WONCIR | R | — a - D § FO W | S— “
e  SCRN § TS ey ) nawr | VST ey R I | e | s (W] p—— = o ¢ prre) ey i) § O
[ ] ? It o 0| [
] [ ° (F o) #| i
9| [ » ’ - 8 1
1 e [}
— ¥ = ) | (et 13 = 13 ) — [} | I ) 3! - = 3]
b—— - S PSS NN Te— e e - e . o oo R 4
4 BT — wvas B SROUUUNIES SUUNUIONN S
= — =1 I
———a T 1T —— ﬂmull — = —
— O - - . 2 S S . —
¥ - [} L D ¢! = | R | e T —
= L] “ (] - ] L G [} = m . $
H H i * - ° o . [ [
L] 1 L . L] B 4 = L ' -
H L 0 . 0 ] b o gl
1 . - .
) 1= il | 1] — [) ] () 2 —— ) == )
= - . = ' L3 !
————— — —— ) = — fom— — e
—— i k
- - .
ey B [ L} M [ M § 3 I F— —
i 1y o 8 - | m—— 1 Y 8
[ 1 B L] [ ey 1 = ¥ L)
== — ¥ s { S | M - 1
; ] 1 | = = Tl 0 -.aﬁj (] ="l ] 1)
- - : ==
—— ¥ b
— ) T —— pri == [———g ——— T T
I i
== ks kd remesainn § Mo
- - [} - .
- — = 8 : = =i
— T =3 SEE £ ¥ 3 & 13 . .
[ p— [ 2 o e - ! i—"c It P
—— £k . S m— ESD S ou— | . - —— z e
1 1 k b = 3 T e} b 4
Illumii! — e — = o - T e S Y ot T O — =t T - - -
- U T " o 3 0
e = . ol —+ 1¢ [} i 3 1y I,.__._uv - 1t [} 1 ¢ | | — C | (] () | o | )
) W= | 1 ] 1 : : | [} I ) 1 o ol | 3 ¥ | | [}
—13 . & 5 5 0
L1 — " Wﬂl 11 1) — O e=ry) 13 = = = T Y 1PM# T
3 1
I : I 1 ¥ H : 1 H T ; 1 i T
11.-%:&5 e — P T = = e — = = —
] [} [ _‘ 1 1, = 2 » : r ) s 0 D 1y . o o e | -
4 [ 7 i— L == ] = JCH | ] il b S P § RN §, SO | 31 Y I | 1§ ) [ S P
Korwes Toatmuna 4 1 [ i ir L1 4 kL L < v [ ) - v f 3 T v 131 | -y ] "
= = B 3 .1 s 12 = ) 5 = — " e T =
=T — I o e
L I L H i b 4 [ 19 3 X )3 | | 14 : i




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FAQESFDBCCIE

———— — — —— s — == —— — — T
; e
AS 1 [} s, 2 Y 0 X =18 0 .
3 (1A% WYL o v (31 : ] - - : o |
z D 5 it 0 m SN I—, B 3 | —— w-
X < q -, . [ MAD) D - [ . .
o - 2_ o . a" . . q" »
Fa s 11 5 L1 WL s 1 S = s = 3 = 3 3
i i
i ; i
e — ey — > T P — — no
. u » - -
{1 = o= ¥l > o L3 =t T e T j
! | BN S I | o=
— — == = = e e
oo
o o - o T - :
! ! A=t
1 1 1 —. v -
o Ty | = 8) YT = T — 13} 3 e
1 1 1 — %
T I | 1
1 1 ~
[en 1
5 =0 4 5
] = e s ] S Ty ) |

— — — =y r 11H
iymsis PETSS M Mame ¢ Mt e T
} —— e e e i
: =]
[] [3
i | { =
1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

FG_""l".!’,‘P |

Budget Summary - April 2015-2016 OTA a0
[ Cump Sum_ $ 1537 “9.3%
TEM 3 01 11.4%
ESoA ‘Reimbursables  [$  233.740]  14.1%
[SUBTOTAL 7575/408 34.8%

e, T 149, 1
CSDA Acoustical | Reimbursables 0.4%

KPH Construction |

TOTAL

2:Story Reimburssbles _ |$ 6,000 »
SUBTOTAL | [SIi61,64 98%
| Lump Sum ; A e 2.6%
TEM $ 114, 6.9%
Hillintemnational 1o ;b ursables  [$  49.000]  30%
SL AL 2067160 12.5%
TEM 2188191 132%
Psomas Reimbursables $ 13,000 0.8%
SUBTOTAL ¢ T 140%
L 5 0.0%]
Toki & Associates | Reimbursables - 0.0%
T el 0.0%)
L. T0%
Roth Heating | Relmbursables $ 4,000 02%
'SUl 17 01078 L
TEH g
Gelger + Larson |p i i ursables 1§ 4,000 0.2%
Engineering S0 - 960 1.2%
TEéM | 00%
Chicago Title Reimbursables 000 0.2%
B 000 0
Friebert, Finerty & L) -
$t. John

MAUSERS\kmciver\Amendment ANMP Financials Amendment 4

1142015



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

Miwaukee County
Department of Transportafion and Public Works

Bchedule Required for Prime Consultant & Each Sub-consultant)

Firm Name CSDA Design Group (formerly CSDA Architects, Inc. )

Principal-in-Charge _Randall 8. DeVoto

Wisconsin Reg. Number CO78271

Principal's Flal Rate $ 81.88 /MHr

Overhead & Profit Faclor (Multipller)  ..........cccooverviineenne . 3.282

(include copy of audited account of overhead factor or complete Attachment B-2 of 2)

Name Classification %  Direct Salary Rate / Hour
Tom Kenney Advisor 0% $57.68 Hourly
Krishna Mclver Program Manager 5% $55.61 Salary
Paul Gyimah Surveyor 5% $32.09 Salary
Randy Waldeck Director 5% $75.98 Salary
Dave McMahon Construction Manager 5% $43.156 Hourly
Therese Nitka Admin Assistant 5% $14.60 Hourly
Diana Mamquez CADD 5% $28.39 Salary
Victoria Yau CADD 5% $28.94 Salary
Amanda Hutt CADD 5% $28.38 _Salary
Gregory Baker CADD 5% $21.20 Hourly
Paut Phaisinchalaree CADD 5% $21.20 Hourly
Anlonio Tan Acoustician 5% $37.88 Salary
Anissa Wong CFO 0% $67.31 Salary
Janice Amboy Accountant 0% $38.46 Salary

Direct Salary Rete is defined as each empicyee's actual end verifiable gross hourly cost of salary ['W-2°
Statement Salary), exclusive of incentive bonus or other non-dirsct salary expanses.

wamhaem”mamamgummmwpmsm
of a other direct and indirect expensas and profil for the consudtant's firm. Thia factor remains fixed for
the ife of the project.

mmmormdorpammmmmmwwmw
at the Eme the changes occur, For muti-year projects, changes in basic salary rates may be submitted
for approval only in January of each calendar year.

AGR-C/01-08 ATTACHMENT "B-1" OF 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

if your firm does not possess 2 FAR audil certfisd rate, please complote the following:
Overhead Rats = (Without Profit)

does not have sn audil-certified

(Nama of Firm)
overhead rate calcufalion, The above rate calcutalion, which Includes afl non-direct costs considered
to be proper and eppropriate to the provision of professional services covered by this Annual
Censultant Agreement for Professional Servicss, was prepared in accordance with standards of-

{Accounting Practice Used)

Itis understood and agresd that no direct charge will be mada for labor or expenses indluded in
{he overhead tactor

Signature: Mw 8. W pae /9 /o015
Title: Vice-Presidont

The foregoing is a true and ectual Apptoved for Milwaukee County
accounting of the rates of Department of Transportation and Public
CSDA Design Group Works.
asof December 31, 2010
Data: .20
Synature: = Signature:

S
Title: Vice-Prasident Titte:




DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

Milwaukee County
Department of Transporiation and Public Works

ALARY RATE AND OVERHEAD & PRO
(Used For All Billed Services: Separate
Schedule Required for Prime Consultant & Each Sub-consullant)

Firm Name _ KPH Construction, Corp Principal-in-Charge Keith Harenda
674945

Wisconsin Reg. Number 674

Principal's Flat Rate I s . $19T.3THR.

Overhead & Profit Factor (Multiplier) ............ccvovennin. e ;
(include copy of audited account of overhead factor or complete Attachment B-2 of 2)

Direct Salary
Name Classification Rate/Hour
Steve Madziarczyk Vice President, Construction $55.64 salaried
Rudy Cure General Superintendent $41.68  salaried
Martin Morales General Superintendent $45.11  hourly
Ray Graham General S intendent }45.1 hourty
Levi Jungbluth Project Engineer $24.42  salaried
Matt Schroeder Project Manager $38.87  salaried
Leo Talsky Director of Mentoring $41.68 salaned
Kert Harenda Environmental Inspector $38.22 salaried
Dean Jacobsen Environmental Inspector $38.22 hourly
Ken Harenda Environmental Trainer $43.10  hourly
Mark Meiling Air Quality Technician $38.22 houry
Mike Sabljak Assistant Project Manager _ $24.72 _ salaried
Tiffany Martens Assistant Project Manager $24.98  salarled
Joe Dierback Assistant Air Quality Technician | $19.06  salaried
Jeff Hatzenbellar General Superintendent $45.11  hourly

Direct Salary Rate is defined as each employee’s actual and verifiable gross hourly cost of salary ("W-2" Statement
Salary), exclusive of incentive bonus or other non-direct salary expenses.

Overhead & Profit Factor is defined as the multiplying factor representing each employee's pro-rata share of af
other direct and Indirect expenses and profit for the consultant’s frm. This factor remains fixed for the life of the
project.

Additions and detetions of personne! or permanent classification changes must be submitted for approval at the

time the changes occur. For multi-year projects, changes in basic salary rales may be submitied for approval only
in January of each calendar year.

The foregoing is a true and actual Approved for Milwaukee County accounting of the rates of Department
of Transportation and Public Works

AGR-C/1-06 ATTACHMENT “B-1"of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASEOFDBCC3E

The foregoing Is a true and actual Approved for Milwaukee County accounting of the rates of Department

of Transportation and Publfic Works

Keith Ha

asof.__January 8 , 2015 . Date:
Signature: 'ﬁ ‘: Signature:
Title: _President Title:

AGR-C/1-06 “B-1"



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64816241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

If your firm does not possess a F.A.R. audit certified rate, please complete the following:

Overhead Rate = 1.748 (Without Profit)

_KPH Construction, Comn. = does not have an audit-certified
{Name of Firm)

overhead rate calculation. The above rate calculation, which includes all non-direct costs
considered to be proper and appropriate to the provision of professional services covered by
this Annual Consultant Agreement for Professional Services, was prepared in accordance with
standards of

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

{Accounting Practice Used)

Itis understood and agreed that no direct charge will be made for labor or expenses included in

the overhead factor.

Signature: i Date: January 8, 2015
Title:_Controlier

AGR-C/01-05 A “p-3”

2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64816241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASE9FDBCC3E

Milwaukee County
Department of Transportation and Public Works

DIRECT SALARY RATE PROFIT FA R
{Used For All Billed Services; Separate
Schedule Required for Prime Consultant & Each Sub-consultant)

Firm Name 2-STORY CREATIVE, LTD. (merged with WEISS & COMPANY 4/1/13)
Principal-in-Charge JENNIFER L. WEISS
Wisconsin Reg. Number 456-000008693

Principal's FIat Rale ...........co o ssisinnssinisssenessnsnnssen . S00.56MHRL
Overhead & Profit Factor (Multiplier) ...............ccccecevvvvivicicecie i, 168 EAD
(include copy of audited account of overhead factor or complete Attachment B-2 of 2.)
Direct Salary
Name Classification RateMHour
JENNIFER L. WEISS PROFESSIONAL/MANAGERIAL | $60.66/HOUR (SALARY)
Effective 4/1/15
OFFICE MANAGER VERONICA | MANAGERIAL $31.568/HOUR (SALARY)
HAWKINS Effective 4/1/15

is defined as each employee's actual and verifiable gross hourly cost of salary ("W-2° Statement
Salary), exclusive of incentive bonus or other non-direct salary expenses.

F Is defined as the mulliplying factor representing each employee's pro-rata share of gl
other direct and indirect expenses and profit for the consultant's firm. This factor remains fixed for the life of the
project.

Additions and deletions of personnel or permanent classification changes must be submitied for appraval at the

time the changes occur. For mult-year projects, changes in basic salary retes may be submitted for approval only
in January of each calendar year.

The foregoing is a true and actual Approved for Milwaukee County accounting of the rates of Department
of Transportation and Public Works

AGEEESe ATTACHMENT “B-1"of2



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FA9ESFDBCC3E

The foregoing is a true and actual Approved for Milwaukee County accounting of the rates of Department

of Transportation and Public Works
as of.___Slaned 1/7/16 Date: ,200__
Effective 4/1/2015
Frte! We-
Signature: Signature:
Title: Vice President Title:

AGR-C/1-06 “B-1"



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

if your firm does not possess a FA.R. audit certified rate, please complete the following:

Overhead Rate = 165% {Without Profit)

2-STORY CREATIVE, LLC does not have an audit-certified overhead rate calculation. The above rate
calculation, which includes all non-direct costs considered to be proper and appropriate to the provision of
professional services covered by this Annual Consultant Agreement for Professional Services, was prepared in
actordance with standards of

CASH BASIS ACCOUNTING

(Accounting Practice Used)

Itis understood and agreed that no direct charge will be made for labor or expenses included in

the overhead factor.
8{1" § (. \}:)m
Signature:
Jennifer L. Weiss
Title: Vice President
Date: 177115
AGR-C/01-05 ATTACHMENT “B-3" of

2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

Milwaukee County
Depariment of Transportation and Public Works

P! TE AND & £, S E

(Used For All Bllled Services; Separate
Schedule Required for Prime Consultant & Each Sub-consultant)

Fim Name Hilintlemational
Principal-in-Charge Michael B. Smith

Wisconsin Reg. Number
Principal's Flat Rate $_$100.84 /HR.

Overhead & Profit Faclor (Multiplier) 2. 2-343 ...,
(Include copy of audited account of overhead faclor or complete Attachment B-2 of 2)
Direct Salary
Name Classification Rate/Hour
Jonathan Liebe Project Manager $65.48
Lynn Calicchio Document Control Specialist $27.31
Scott Johnson Construction/Controls Specialist $56.56

Direct Satary Rate Is defined as each employee's actual and verifiable gross hourly cost of satary ("W-2°
Statement Salary), exclusive of lncentive bonus or other non-direct salary expenses.

Qmm&ﬂgﬁiﬁmbdeﬂnwasmemmmmmdmmmsenMQe&hmpbyw%pmm
of all other direct and indirect expenaes and profit for the consultant's firm. This factor remains fixed for
the life of the project.

Additions and deletions of personnel or permanent classification changes must be submitted for approval

&l the time the changes occur. For multi-year projects, changes in basic salary rates may be submilted
for approval only in January of each calendar year.

AGR-C/01-05




DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FA9EQFDBCC3E

If your firm does not possess a F.A.R. audit certified rate, please complete the following:

Overhead Rate = _ 113% {Without Profit)
does not have an audit-certified

{Name of Firm)
overhead rate calculation. The above rate calculation, which includes all non-direct costs
cansidered to be proper and appropriate to the provision of professional services covered by
this Annual Consultant Agreement for Professional Services, was prepared in accordance with
slandards of

Federal Acquisition Regulations
{(Accounting Practice Used)

Itis understood and agreed that no direct charge wilf be made for labor or expenses Included in

the overhead factor.

Signature: Date: January 8, 2015
Title: Sr. Vice President

The foregoing ks a true and actual Approved for Milwaukee County
accounting of the rates of Department of Transportation and Public
Works

Hill International, Inc.

as of: January 8, 2015

Date: , 20
Signature: Signature:
Tile: Sr. Vige President Te: e e o

AGR-CAD}-05



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FA9ESFDBCC3E

Milwaukes County
Department of Transportstion and Public Works

*(Used For Al Billed Service:
Schedule Required for Prime Consuitant & Each Sub-consultant)
Firm Name _Psomas PrincipaHn-Charge _Cralg Gooch
Wisconsin Reg. Number -
Principal's Fiat Rate ............... $_9505 {HR.

Overhaad & Profit Factor (Multiplier)
(Include copy of audited account of overhead factor or complete Attachment B-2 of 2.)

Direct Salary

Name Classification RateMour
 Han Chu Program Manager 69.22
Kaith Palmer Programmer 41.41
| Arthur (Alax) Evelt Techniclan 27.72
Surya Halim Programmer 3348
Majunu Seran Programmer 41.41

mm&musaﬂmmpbyeﬂmwMMmMmdmmm
Salary), exclusiva of Incantive bonus or other non-direct salary expenses.

theﬂmdasmamlﬂwhgmmgmm%mmmg
other direct and Indirect expenses and profit for the consultant's firm. This factor remalns fixed for the life of the
project

mmmmmﬂammmmmwuwmm
ime tha changes oocur. meﬁmﬂm%hb&m@m%mﬂmhmw
in January of each calendar year.

Tha foregoing is a true and actual Approved for Milwaukee County accounting of the rates of Dspartment
of Transportation and Public Works

AGR-C/1-06 ATTACHMENT “B-1° of 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FA9ESFDBCC3E

mmmmmmmlww«fmmamm&mammdw

of Transportation and Public Works

ssof: 200 Dale: Janusry

Signaturo: SIQMM%
Thte: Tite:VicoProsidont

AGR-C/1-06 ATTACHMENT *B-1* of 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

© Mihwaukes Counmty
Department of Administrative Servicsa
Facilities Managsmant Division

WER, D! BALARY
{Used For Al Billed Services; Seperate
: Schedule Reguired for Prime Coneubant & Each Subconsultent}

firm Name _ROth Heating Co. Inc. Principatin-Charga _Tim Roth
* Wisconsin Reg. Number ___456-000587420-03 -

SCHED

Principal's Fist Rata T 38, 0R.
Overhead & Profit Factor (Multiplier) : 2.55
{inslude copy of audited of ovarhasd fastor or complate Attschmont B-2 of 2]
) ; Direct Salary
Name _ Classification Rate/Hour
Tim Roth ) consultant . $38.00/salary
nec ; ns up “$3U.U0/BATEEY
_mm.nnr.h__.. _ﬁmxamman__. $26.50/Hour

Mu"‘ d o5 each or ploy -mdmdmﬁauemmmnluhw(‘wz‘
Balary), axplusive of i five bonus or other non-direot sslary expensaa.

bdafk!ldnﬂ\enmm fing each smpioyss’s pro-rata share of
gmmwm«nmummmmw.m This factor romains flxod for the He
of tha projeot. -

Additions and delgtions of personnel of parmanant changes must be submitied for approval et

claxslfication
the tane tha changss octur. For multi-year projects, changes In basic sslary ratas may ba submitted for
approvsl only In Jenuary of each calendar year. %

The foregolng Is & trus and actual

Approved for Milwaukes County
sceounting of the rates of - Department of Administrative Eervices
Faciities Management Divislon
Roth Heating Co. Inc. j
asof: January 14 ,20_15
Dote: ___ : ,20__ (
Signuture: Signatura:

Vire President

AoRC-06 ATTACEMENT “B-1of2



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: 64816241-B4F4-4564~B7A9 FASESFDBCC3E

If your firm does not possess a F.A.R. audit certified rate, please complete the following:

131.8%
Overhead Rate=__________ {(Without Profit)
Roth Heating Co, Ingc, does not have an audit-certified
{Name of Firm)

overhead rate calculation. The above rate celculation, which includes all non-direct costs
considered to be proper and appropriate to the provision of professional servicas covered by
this Annual Consultant Agreement for Professional Services, was prepared in accordance with

standards of
General Accounting Practices

(Accounting Practice Used)

Itis understood and agreed that no direct charge will be made for labor or expenses included in
the overhead factor.

Signature: On«i W Date; January 14, 2015

Title: Vice President

AGR-C/01.05 Zran
L]



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FAQEQFDBCC3E

Miiwaukee County
Department of Transportation and Public Works

(Used ForAI Biled Services; Separate
Schedule Required for Prime Consultant & Each Sub-consultant)

Firm Name ____ Geiger & Larson Engineering Inc.

Principal-in-Charge : Tim Larson P.E.
Wisconsin Reg. Number - 37626

Principal’s Flat Rate ... $160/HR.
Overhead & Profit Factor (Multiplier) 25
(Include copy of audited account of overhead faclor or complete Attachment B-2 of 2.)
Direct Salary
Name Classification Rate/Hour
[ Christopher Knesland Project Engmeer 3365
Vedran Terzic Cad Technician 18.26

Direct Salary Rate is defined as each empioyet's aciual and verifiable gross hourly cost of salary ("W-2" Siatement
Salary), exclusive of incentive bonus or other non-direc] salary expenses.

Overhesd & Profit Factor Is defined as the multiplying factor representing each employee's pro-rata share of gl
olher direct and indirect expenses and profil for the consultant’s firm. This factor remains fixed for the [ife of the
preject

Additions and deletions of personnel or permanent classificaion changes must be submitted for approval at the

fime the changes occur. For multi-year projects, changes in basic salary rales may be submitted for approval only
in January of each calendar year.

The foregoing Is a true and actua! Approved for Milvaukee County accounting of the rates of Department
of Transportation and Public Works

AGR-(/1-06 ATTACHMENT "B-1"of 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASEQFDBCC3E

The foregoing is a true and actual Approved for Milwaukee County accounting of the rates of Department

of Transpostation and Pubfic Works

asof; January 30 , 2014 Date:
Signature: Signature;
Title: Principal Title:

Agcne ATTACHMENT “B-1"of2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

if your firm does not possess a F.AR. audit ceriffied rate, please complets the following:

Overhead Rate = 2.3 (Without Profit)

Geiger & Larson Engineering Inc.
does not have an audil-certified

{Name of Firm)
overhead rate calculation. The above rate calculation, which includes all non-direct costs
conskiered to be proper and appropriate to the provision of professional services covered by
this Annual Consultant Agreement for Professional Services, was prepared in accordance with
standards of Accrual Accounting Basls

(Accounting Practice Used)

Itis understood and agreed that no direct charge will be mads for labor or expenses included in
the overhead factor.

Signature: J% Date: Jan 30, 2014

Title: Principal

AGR-C/01-03 ATTACHMENT B-3"of
2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

ot

Milwaukee County
Department of Transporiation and Public Works

MANPOWER, DIRECT SALARY RATE AN RHEAD & PROFIT FACTOR SCHEDUL
(Used For All Billed Services;, Separate
Schedule Required for Prime Consultant & Each Sub-consuitant)

Firm Name Frigbert, Finerty & St. John, S.C
Principal-in-Charge Lawrence J. Glusman
Wisconsin Reg. Number 031232155

Principal's Flat Rate $308/HR

Overhead & Profit Factor (Multiplier) Variable (see chart)

{include copy of audited account of overhead factor or complete Altachment B-2 0f2)

Name Classification Dusect Salary
Rate/Hour
John D. Finerty Attorney ~ Salary Loaded rate $495/h
Lawrence J. Glusman Attorney - Salary Loaded rate $308/hr
Susan K. Jensen Paralegal - Salary Loaded rate $143/hr

Direct Salary Rate is defined as each employee's actual and verifiable gross hourly cost of salary (W-2°
Statement Salary), exclusive of incentive bonus or other non-direct salary expenses

Overhead & Profit Factor Is defined as the muitiplying factor representing each employee’s pro-rala share
of gl other direct and indirect expenses and profit for the consultant's firm. This factor remains fixed for
the life of the project.

Additions and deletions of personnel or permanent classification changes must be submitted for approval
at the time the changes occur. For muiti-year project, changes in basic salary rales may be submitted for
approval only in January of each calendar year.

If your firm does not possess a FAR audit certified rate, please complete the following:
Overhead Rate = _variable  (Without Profit)

Friebert, Finerty & St. John, S.C. does not have an audit-certified

overhead rate calculation. The above rate calculation, which includes all non-direct

costs considered to be proper and appropriate to the provision of professional services
AGR-C/01-05 HM X



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

L

covered by this Annual Consultant Agreement for Professional Services, was prepared

in accordance with standards of:

GAAP

it is understood and agreed that no direct charge will be made for labor or expenses

included in the overhead factor.

Signature: Date: 01/07/15

Title: Shareholder

The fnregoing is a true and actual accounting of Approved for Milwaukee County Department

the rates of of Transportation and Public Works
rt, Finerty & St. John
Asol _Janvary7? . Date: .20
Signature: \ Signature
Title: Shareholder Title:

AGR-C01-05 ATTACHMENT "B-2 of 2



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASEQFDBCC3E

Governmen? Pending (Stee, Federal)? Yoo X0( if Yas, Type/Dept. FAA
{State or Federal (ie. UMTA, DOT, FAA, aie))

s Projecy/Contract: New_XX_ Exiating_ Amendmers__ Coutineing___ Btension ___ Noo-Profit VN_

o, (*)___ Not sureineed CBDP belp
Call 725248
17 (seventesn) % _

s Tobedetormined __
(Malth-year ongsing program)

Scbcontracting Opportzities (List SIC/NAICS codes - sz2 DED-012P5 A form)
—  Tobedotormined

RFP will be used (Yes/No) _Yes Advertisiog Date:_February 2. 2009 Proposal Duc Datc: _March 13, 2009
Coanty Board Approval _Yes _ County Board Cammdren:__TPW.

Zo Pﬂnnnuhlmqﬁm WAIVER. If Waiver fs requested, please provide a detailed explanation and
gwmmm RWMMWMHMMIMh

requested oF bot. N/A
‘lsg:é: E ‘éﬁ“
Admintgrator

(CBDP OFFICE USE ONLY) indicate Determination and Retrn Copy o Writer
Caccur with Recormendation: orprovidethofollowinggoai %

The contract Is exempt from the.D : No___
wﬁmmgﬂ__\ﬂc_‘ el L
riciagov:c Rer. 1070007




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FA9ESFDBCC3E

Cllent®. 7769 CSDAARCHI
ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | oty
0112172015
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
Dealoy, Renton & Associates ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHYS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
P. 0. Box 12675 ATeR THE  COVERAGE ATEORDED BY THE POLK oW,
THE POLICIES BELOW.
Oakland, CA 84604-2675 et -
510 465-3090 Stefanis Nardsill INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
msurera: American Automobile Ins. Co.
CSDA Design Group (a corporation) saumena Travelers Casualty & ty Co.
475 Sansome Street, Sulte 800 SEFEAC:
San Francisco, CA 84111 ey
1 |-
COVERAGES
E POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED HAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD INDICAYED. NOTWATHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIRCATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 5Y THE POLICES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLIGIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWS MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS,
TYPE OF INSURARCE POLICY NUSBER
A | GEHERAL LABLITY AZCH08768554 azioInd 0710118
X i AL LABRLITY
| coams waoe | X | ocoum
S o e D
GENL AGGREGATE L BAITAPPLES PER
rocy] |2 [x]ioe
A | AUTOMODRLE LIABRLITY AZCB0876554 070114 0710115
X | vy vt EXCESS - General
| auomenros Auto & Employers
|| soeowen atos Liability
X | HmED AUTOS
| X_| NON-CWED AUTOS
| GARAGE LIABLIYY
| {mevauTo
A | excess uamTY AZCB80878554 07101114 07/0118
[Xloccn  [_Jcueesmnce
DEDUCTERE
RETENTION __ 8
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND |WZP11015850 orio1N4 0710115
gL o
B |omeEr Professional 105558234 02/04/15 02/04/16 $4,000,000 per Claim
bility $4,000,000 annl Aggr.
|

DESCIrTION OF OPEAATIONS/LOCA TIONSVEICLE SERCLLSIONS ADDED Y ENOORSEMENTEPECIAL PROVISIONS

GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY EXCLUDES CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF THE PERFORMANCE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES.
This certificate applies to: GMIA Residential Sound Insulation Program

Project. Ganeral and Auto Llability: Milwaukee County as its Interests may

eppear is Included as additional insured.

Cancellation provisions are solely as shown here.

TE ! MSURERLETIER: CANCELLATION
—“"‘-muﬂll CEADE ED BEFORE ™ME
Mitwaukee County/General DATE THEREDS®, THE BSSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TORAL30  DAVSWAITTEN
Mitchell Intl Alrport NOTICE 10 THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER HAMED TOTHELEFT, DUT FALUSRE TODOSOSHALL
Atn: Kim Berry, Noise Program Mgr 13 POSE NO GBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY IGND UPON THE INSURER.ITS AGENTS GR
6135 5. Jasper Avenue | REPRESEWTATIVES.
Milwaukee, W1 53207 }'"_V_E

1
ACORD 255 (7M7) of 1 8512202881 225287 DAC © ACORD CORPORATION 1583



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASEQFDBCC3E CSDAARCHI

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 202015

PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
Dealey, Renton & Associates ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
P. 0. Box 12675 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

Oakland, CA 94604-2675
510 465-3090 Stefanie Nardelli INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED INsuRERA _American Automobile Ins. Co.
CSDA Design Group (a corporation)

iNsurers. Travelers C Ity & Surety Co.
475 Sansome Street, Suite 800

INSURER C:
San Francisco, CA 94111 INSURER D

INSURER E:

]
COVERAGES
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
INSRT i TPOLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXPIRATION
TR DATE (MMDD/YY] | DATE (MM/DDIYY) |

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER | I ! LMITS

A | GENERAL LABILITY AZC80876554 07/01/14 07101115 | EACH OCCURRENCE 152,000,000
| X |COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | $1,000,000

] CLAIMS MADE | X | OCCUR | MED EXP (Any one persen) | $10,000
[ ] PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 2,000,000
[ | GENERALAGGREGATE | 4,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIES PER | PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG | $4,000,000
[ leouer| 158 [X]ioc |
- - -t - - : - -

A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AZC80876554 07/01/14 07/01115 COMBINEDSINGLELMIT | ¢ a0 oo
|X | any auTo EXCESS - General (Ea accident) M
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS Auto & Employers | BODILY INJURY !
|| scHepuLED AUTOS Liability | (Per poraan) +s
{ X | HIReD AUTOS BODILY INJURY s

X | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Par accidant)
— I —
| PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| {Per accldent)
| GARAGE LIABILITY | ',.A!J_TE’_";V = EA ACCIDENT ,;.-
|| anvauTo GTHER THAN EAACC |$
[ | AUTO ONLY: AGG |8

A | EXCESS LIABILITY AZC80876554 07/01/14 07/01/15 | EACH OCCURRENCE +§3.000,000

| X occur CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $3,000,000
| —— + -

|3 - L)

| bEDUCTIBLE L :s

| |RETENTION s ! | | s

A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WZP81019850 07/01/14 |o7101115 [x |estile | 190

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY [EL. EACHACCIDENT 152,000,000
|EL. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE| $2,000,000
| ! EL. DISEASE - PoLicy LmiT | 52,000,000

B | OTHER Professional 105558234 02/04/15 02/04/16 $2,000,000 per Claim
Liability $2,000,000 annl Agar.

DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS/LOCATIONSIVEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDC NTISPECIAL PROVISIONS

GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY EXCLUDES CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF THE PERFORMANCE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES.
This certificate applies to: GMIA Residential Sound Insulation Program

Project. General and Auto Liability: Milwaukee County as its interests may

appear is included as additional insured.

Cancellation provisions are solely as shown here.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER ADDITIONAL INSURED;INSURERLETTER: ____ CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
Milwaukee County/General DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN
Mitchell int’l Airport NOTICE TOTHE CERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMED TOTHE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TODOSOSHALL
Atn: Kim Berry, Noise Program Mgr IMPGSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER,ITS AGENTS OR
6135 S. Jasper Avenue REPRESENTATIVES.
Milwaukee, WI 53207 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
. (/B W nYalt

ACORD 25-5 (7/97)1 of 1 #S1244689/M1227705 DAC © ACORD CORPORATION 1988



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FA9ESFDBCC3E

Insured: CSDA Design Group (a corporation)
Policy Number: WZP81019850
Effective Date: 07/01/14

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM
OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.}

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in
the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE
Person or Organization Job Description

SCHEDULE CONTINUATION: Milwaukee County/General Mitchell Int'l Airport
Milwaukee County/General

Mitchell Intl Airport
Atn: Kim Berry, Noise Program Mgr
6135 S. Jasper Avenue

* : °
Countersigned by M’L‘

Authorized Representative

Form WC 04 03 06 (1) Printed in U.S.A.
Process Date: Policy Expiration Date:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 64B16241-B4F4-4564-B7A9-FASESFDBCC3E

CONTRACT FORM 1684 RS (Rafer to ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL Section 1.13, for procedures)

Mail to: CONTRACT TYPE
Prefiminary: Office of the Comptroller, Contract Signatures, Room 301 Courthouse Professional Service - Operating
Final: Office of the Comptroller, Accounts Payable, Room 301 Courthouse Professional Service - Capital] x

Community Business Development Partners, 8th Floor City Campus Purchase of Service

Preliminary |  x Final
DEPARTMENT NAME AGENCY NO. DEPARTMENT (HIGH) ORG
Transportation - Airport Division 504 5040
VENDOR INFORMATION ]
VENDOR NO. ORDER TYPE NEW or | AMEND CONTRACT NO.

98844 PO l 120 l N407795
NAME OF VENDOR ADDRESS
CSDA Design Group 475 Sansome Street, Suite 800

San Francisco, CA 94111

TAX1.D. NO EFFECTIVE DATES! LENGTH OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT ONLY: DOLLAR TOTAL CONTRACT
begin date end date {IN MONTHS} CHANGE AMOUNT
04/01/15 07/31/15 4
ACCOUNTING INFORMATION
Yerkbe | vl Ea A org Unit| Actiity|| Function| O Job Numbe Report Expanded!
Expended ne No | un : gency Org Unit | Activity | Funct on: ject ob Number Cat nits pen
2015 | 1300 | 120 | 1300 | | | 8509 WA064012 | i $1,654,960
4 1 1 1 1
- 1 +- +-
PURPOSE OF CONTRACT

Professional service related to the implementation of the residential sound insulation program including the necessary services to
implement the various land and noise mitigation programs of the FAR Part 150 Noise Compatibility Program.

Was County Board approval received prior to contract execution or contract amendment or extension?

‘Il If YES, give County Board File No.  08-44(a)(b) Date Approved 04/01/10
: If NO, why is County Board approval not required?
Was Contract fully executed prior to work being performed (all signatures received)? | X |YES] |N0
Is Vendor a certified professional service DBE? |:| YESENO
Kim Berry 02/24/15 Noise Program Manager

Prepared By Date Title

Signature of County Administrator Date Title




